

No. 07-1239

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD C. WINTER,
Secretary of the Navy, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* DEFENDERS
OF WILDLIFE, HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE
UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, OCEANA, INC., SIERRA CLUB,
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, ANIMAL LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND, AND GREENPEACE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. EUBANKS II
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL
Suite 700
1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-5206

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. IN LIGHT OF NEPA’S OVERRIDING PURPOSE TO INJECT ENVIRON- MENTAL CONSIDERATIONS INTO AGENCY DECISION MAKING, THERE IS IRREPARABLE INJURY WHEN AGENCIES FAIL TO CONSIDER SERI- OUS RISKS OF ENVIRONMENTAL HARM IN AN EIS BEFORE TAKING ACTION.....	11
A. The Court’s Approach To The Irrepa- rable Injury Issue Must Consider Whether NEPA’s Purpose Can Be Met Without Injunctive Relief.....	11
B. Given NEPA’s Purpose and Proce- dural Function, Irreparable Injury Exists When Significant Environ- mental Risks Are Not Addressed In A Legally Required EIS Before The Agency’s Action Is Implemented	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Record Here Reflects, At Minimum, A Significant Risk Of Environmental Harm, And Hence Irreparable Injury, From The Navy’s Implementation Of The Training Exercises Before Preparation Of A Legally Mandated EIS	23
III. TO OBTAIN AN INJUNCTION FOR A NEPA VIOLATION IMPLICATING WILDLIFE IMPACTS, RESPONDENTS NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE SPECIES-LEVEL EFFECTS	27
IV. THE NAVY’S PREPARATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT DOES NOT NEGATE THE NEED FOR AN EIS.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	16
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Ala. Wildlife Alliance v. Jensen</i> , 108 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>American Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Products, Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002)	33, 35, 37
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	4, 16, 17
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Organizations v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	34
<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15, 18
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	14, 15, 17, 35
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	18
<i>Flint Ridge Development Co. v. Scenic Rivers Association of Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	27, 32
<i>Fritiofson v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	32
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....	33
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	14, 30
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	30
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 27, 29, 34
<i>Marsh v. Or. National Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983)	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	15
<i>Senville v. Peters</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D. Vt. 2004)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)	34, 35, 36
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)	4, 19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	34
<i>Tenn. Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	13
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	13, 22, 23
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	35
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706	17, 18
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 3120	12, 13, 14
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	11, 12, 14, 20
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370(f)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4321	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 4332	16, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	16
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(iii).....	19
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	15, 17
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2.....	16
40 C.F.R. §1501.7.....	36
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1.....	36
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a)(1).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6.....	36
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....	32, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	25
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
46 Fed. Reg. 18037 (1981)	34
73 Fed. Reg. 47869 (2008)	37
MISCELLANEOUS	
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>NEPA Law and Litigation</i> , 2d (2008)	18
Leslye A. Herrmann, <i>Injunctions for NEPA Violations: Balancing the Equities</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1263 (1992).....	17, 19
William Rodgers, <i>Environmental Law</i> (1977)	19
